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GB Instructions specific to hazardous area installations 

Model numbers covered: LT***TF*********, LT***TR********* ('*' indicates options in construction, function and materials.)  
The following instructions apply to equipment covered by certificate number SIRA 03ATEX1190X: 

1. The equipment may be used with flammable gases, vapours and dusts with apparatus groups IIA, IIB & IIC, 
and with temperature classes T1, T2, T3, T4, T5 & T6. 
Note: The enclosure may be at the higher of the process or ambient temperature. 

2. Installation of this equipment shall be carried out by suitably trained personnel, in accordance with the 
applicable code of practice. 

3. Inspection and maintenance of this equipment shall be carried out by suitably trained personnel, in 
accordance with the applicable code of practice.  Only approved spares supplied by the manufacturer or 
approved agent should be used.  

4. No maintenance or repair of the flameproof enclosure is permitted. 

5. The certification of this equipment relies upon the following materials used in its construction: 

Wetted parts (Partition Wall): Stainless steel 316 type 
Or Hastelloy 
Or Monel 
Or Inconel 
Or Incoloy 

Non-wetted: Cast Iron 
Or Aluminum Alloy  

If the equipment is likely to come into contact with aggressive substances, it is the responsibility of the user 
to take suitable precautions that prevent it from being adversely affected, thus ensuring that the type of 
protection is not compromised. 

Aggressive Substances - e.g. acidic liquids or gases that may attack metals or solvents that may affect 
polymeric materials. 

Suitable Precautions  - e.g. regular checks as part of routine inspections or establishing from the 
material's data sheet that it is resistant to specific chemicals. 

Note: The metallic alloy used for the enclosure material may be at the accessible surface of this equipment; 
in the event of rare accidents, ignition sources due to impact and friction sparks could occur. 

6. It is the responsibility of the user to ensure: 
(a)  That only suitably certified cable entry devices will be utilised when connecting this equipment. 
(b)  That suitable temperature rated cable is used. The cable entry temperature may exceed 70°C. 
(c)  That any unused cable entries are sealed with suitably certified stopping plugs. 
(d)  The joint requirements between the MLT100 and vessel are compatible with the process media. 
(e)  That the joint tightness is correct for the joint material used. 
(f)  The float is protected from impact or friction, or electrostatic charging from fast flowing non-conductive 

fluids, that could generate an ignition source. 

7. Only screws and fittings provided by the manufacturer can be attached to the housing. 

8. Technical Data: 
(a) Coding: II 1/2 G,  II 1/2 D(T85°C) 

EEx d IIC T6 (-40°C ≤ Ta ≤ +75°C)

(b) Electrical: Um: +40V, Imax: 25mA, 
(c) Pressure: Must not exceed the rating of the coupling/flange fitted. 

9. Special conditions for safe use: 
(a) The enclosure must not be opened when a flammable atmosphere is present, even when the equipment 

has been electrically isolated. 
(b) Partition wall may not be stainless steel, (see materials of construction above), therefore the product 

shall not be subjected to environmental stresses that might adversely affect the partition wall. 
(c) The float or mounting flange may be a non-metallic material. The user must ensure suitability for the 

application and not ignition capable due to electrostatic charging. Do not rub with a dry cloth 
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F Instructions spécifiques concernant l'installation en atmosphères explosibles

Modèles concernés: LT***TF*********, LT***TR********* (“*” indique une option de construction ou de fonction.)  
Les instructions suivantes sont applicables à l'instrumentation spécifiée dans le certificat SIRA 03ATEX1190X: 

1. L'équipement peut être utilisé avec des poussières inflammables, des gaz et des vapeurs avec des 
équipements des groupes IIA, IIB & IIC et avec des températures de classes T1, T2, T3, T4, T5 & T6. 
Remarque: L'enceinte peut se trouver à la température ambiante ou à la température du procédé, quelle 
que soit la plus élevée. 

2. L'installation sera effectuée selon les normes en vigueur par du personnel qualifié. 

3. Le contrôle et la maintenance de l'appareil seront effectués par du personnel compétent en conformité avec 
les normes locales.  Seules les pièces de rechange agrées, fournies par le fabricant ou l’agent agrée 
peuvent être utilisées.  

4. Aucun entretien ou réparation de l'enveloppe antidéflagrante n'est autorisé. 

5. Les matériaux utilisés dans la construction de l'appareil couvert par le certificat sont les suivants: 

Pièces mouillées (la séparation): Type d'acier inoxydable 316, ou Hastelloy, ou Monel, ou Inconel, ou Incoloy 

Non-mouillé: Fonte ou Alliage d'aluminium 

Si l'appareil risque d'être en contact avec des substances agressives ou corrosives, il y ait de la 
responsabilité de l'utilisateur de prendre des précautions nécessaires pour éviter toute détérioration de 
l'appareil afin que sa classe de protection ne soit pas compromise. 

Substances aggressives - ex. Liquides ou gaz acides qui peuvent attaquer des métaux, ou des solvants 
qui peuvent attaquer des matériaux à base de polymères. 

Précautions nécessaires  - ex. contrôles réguliers d'état lors des inspections de maintenance ou s'assurer 
de la compatibilité des matières de construction du capteur avec la présence de 
tous les produits chimiques spécifiques à l'application. 

Note: L'alliage métallique utilisé pour le matériel de l’enveloppe peut être sur la surface accessible de cet 
équipement; en cas d’accidents rares, les sources d'allumage dues aux étincelles d'impact et de frottement 
peuvent se produire. 

6. L'utilisateur est responsable de l'assurance: 

(a)  Que seulement des dispositifs d'entrée de câble convenablement certifiés seront utilisés lors du 
branchement de cet équipement. 

(b)  Que le câble approprié évalué par température est employé.  La température d'entrée de câble peut 
excéder 70°C. 

(c)  Que toutes les entrées de câble non-utilisées soient bouchées par des bouchons agréés. 
(d)  Que les caractéristiques communes entre le MLT 100 et le réservoir du récipient soient compatibles 

avec le milieu utilisé  pour le processus. 
(e)  Du serrage du joint par rapport au joint d'étanchéité. 
(f)  Le flotteur est protégé contre les impacts et la friction ainsi que contre l'accumulation de charges statiques 

provenant de fluides non conducteurs rapides, susceptibles de produire une source d'allumage. 

7. Seules les vis et les accessoires fournis par le constructeur peuvent être montés sur le boîtier. 

8. Données Techniques: 

(a) Code: II 1/2 G,  II 1/2 D(T85°C) 
EEx d IIC T6 (-40°C ≤ Ta ≤ +75°C)

(b) Electrique: Um: +40V, Imax: 25mA, 
(c) Pression: Ne doit pas excéder l'estimation du couplage/bride adaptée. 

9. Recommandations pour une utilisation en toute sécurité: 

(a) L’enveloppe ne doit pas être ouverte quand une atmosphère inflammable est présente, même lorsque 
l'équipement a été électriquement isolé. 

(b) La séparation peut ne pas être en acier inoxydable,(voir les matériaux de construction ci-dessus), par 
conséquence le produit ne devra pas être exposé à des pressions environnementales qui pourraient 
avoir un effet néfaste sur la séparation. 

(c) Le flotteur ou le socle de la suspension peuvent être d’un matériaux non-métallique. L’utilisateur doit s’ 
assurer de la compatibilité de l’application en vue pour qu’elle ne puisse pas générer une étincelle due à 
l’électricité statique.  Ne pas frotter avec un chiffon sec. 
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D Anleitung zur Installation in gefährlicher Umgebung 

Modell-Nr: LT***TF*********, LT***TR********* (“*” bedeutet Option für Konstruktion, Funktion und Material.) 
Die folgende Anleitung wird verwendet für Geräte mit der Bescheinigung-Nr. SIRA 03ATEX1190X: 

1. Dieses Gerät kann bei brennbaren Stäuben, Gasen und Dämpfen in der Gruppenklasse IIA, IIB & IIC und 
den Temperaturklassen T1, T2, T3, T4, T5 und T6 verwendet werden. 
Beachte: Das Gehäuse kann an der höheren Temperatur von Medium- oder Umgebungstemperatur liegen. 

2. Die Installation sollte gemäß den gültigen technischen Regeln durch geschultes Personal durchgeführt werden. 

3. Personal durchgeführt werden.  Inspection und Wartung der Geräte sollte gemäss den gültigen technischen 
Regeln durch geschultes Personal durchgeführt werden.  Nur vom Hersteller oder einem anerkannten 
Händler gelieferte Ersatzteile dürfen verwendet werden.  

4. Inhägnaden får inte öppnas när utrustningen är elaktiverad. 

5. Die Zertifizierung dieser Geräte basiert auf den folgenden Konstuktionswerkstoffen: 

Benetzte Teile (Trennwand): Edelstahl Typ 316, oder Hastelloy, oder Monelmetall, oder Inconel, oder Incoloy 

Nicht benetzt: Gusseisen oder Aluminium-Legierung 

Wenn die Wahrscheinlichkeit besteht, daß die Geräte in Kontakt mit aggressiven Substanzen kommen, so 
liegt es in der Verantwortlichkeit des Kunden, nachteilige Beeinträchtigung zu verhindern. 

Aggressive Substanzen: - z.B. saure Flüssigkeiten oder Gase, können Metalle angreifen.  Lösungsmittel 
können Kunststoffe beeinträchtigen. 

Vorsichtsmassnahmen: - z.B. regelmässige Kontrollen als Teil von Routineuntersuchunge oder mit Materiallisten 
nachweisen, das das Material beständiggegen spezifische Chemiekalien ist. 

Anmerkung: Die für das Gehäusematerial verwandte Metalllegierung kann sich auf der zugänglichen Gerätseite 
befinden. Im seltenen Unglücksfall können Zündherde aufgrund von Stoß- und Reibungsfunken auftreten. 

6. Es liegt in der Verantwortlichkeit des Kunden sicher zu stellen, das: 

(a)  Nur dafür zugelassene Kabelzufuhreinrichtungen werden beim Anschluß dieses Geräts benutzt. 
(b)  Es wird Kabel benutzt, das den gegebenen Temperaturen entspricht.  Die Kabelzufuhrtemperatur darf 

70°C überschreiten. 
(c)  Jede nicht benutzte Kabeleinführung muss mit einem zulässigen, zertifizierten Blindstopfen abgedichtet werden. 
(d)  Dass die Vorgaben für das Verbindungsteil zwischen MLT100 und Behältertank mit den Prozessmedien 

kompatibel sind. 
(e)  Die richtige Abdichtung für die verwendeten Montageteile eingesetzt wird. 
(f)  Der Schwimmer ist vor Stoß und Reibung oder der statischen Aufladung durch schnell fliessende, 

nichtleitende Flüssigkeiten, die einen elektrischen Funken verursachen könnten, geschützt. 

7. Nur durch den Hersteller gelieferte Schrauben und Fittings dürfen an das Gehäuse montiert werden. 

8. Technische Daten: 

(a) Kodierung: II 1/2 G,  II 1/2 D(T85°C) 
EEx d IIC T6 (-40°C ≤ Ta ≤ +75°C)

(b) Elektrisch: Um: +40V, Imax: 25mA, 
(c) Druck: Darf nicht die Grenzwerte der installierten Kopplung/Flansch überschreiten. 

9. Spezielle Vorgaben zum sicheren Gebrauch: 

(a) In einer leicht entzündlichen Umgebung darf das Gehäuse selbst dann nicht geöffnet werden, wenn das 
Gerät galvanisch isoliert wurde. 

(b) Die Trennwand ist möglicherweise nicht aus Edelstahl, (siehe oben, Konstruktionsmaterialien), daher ist das 
Produkt keinen Umweltbelastungen auszusetzen, die nachteilige Wirkungen auf die Trennwand haben könnten. 

(c) Der Schwimmer oder Befestigungsflansch ist möglicherweise aus nicht-metallischem Material.  Der 
Benutzer muss daher die Eignung für die Anwendung sicherstellen und gewährleisten, dass es nicht 
durch elektrostatische Aufladung zu Entzündung kommen kann.  Nicht mit trockenem Tuch reiben. 
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S Bruksanvisning för MLT100 gällande installation i explosionsfarligt område

Omfattade typnummer: LT***TF*********, LT***TR********* (”*” avser varianter vad gäller konstruktion, funktion och material.)  
Följande instruktioner gäller för MLT100 med certifikat nummer SIRA 03ATEX1190X: 

1. Utrustningen kan användas i applikationer med brännbart damm, gaser och ångor i apparatgrupp IIA, IIB, IIC  
och med temperaturklasserna T1, T2, T3, T4, T5 & T6.                                                                                  
Obs! Kapslingens temperatur kan vara den högre av process- eller omgivningstemperaturen. 

2. Installationen skall företagas av lämpligt utbildad personal i enlighet med gällande lokala bestämmelser. 

3. Inspektion och underhåll skall utföras av lämpligt utbildad personal i enlighet med god installationssed och gällande 
lokala bestämmelser.  Endast godkända reservdelar från tillverkaren eller en godkänd distributör får användas.  

4. Inget underhåll eller reparationer är tillåtna i instrumentets kapsling. 

5. Certifikatet för MLT100 gäller endast om följande material använts: 

Våta delar (Skiljevägg): Rostfritt stål 316 typ, eller Hastelloy, eller Monel, eller Inconel, eller Incoloy 

Icke-våt: Gjutjärn eller Aluminum Alloy 

Om det är troligt att MLT100 kommer i kontakt med aggressiva substanser så åligger det användaren att 
vidtaga lämpliga åtgärder för att förhindra att apparaten blir negativt påverkad så att det inbyggda 
explosionsskyddet helt eller delvis sätts ur funktion. 

Aggressiva substanser: - T.ex. sura vätskor eller gaser som kan angripa metall, eller lösningsmedel som 
kan angripa polymerer. 

Försiktighetsåtgärder: - T.ex. regelbunden inspektion som en del av underhållsrutinen eller kontroll genom 
materialdatablad eller korrosionstabeller att materialet i MLT100 står emot specifika 
kemikalier.

Obs! Metallegeringen som används till inhägnadens material, kan finnas på tillgängliga ytor på utrustningen; 
om en olycka skulle inträffa, kan tändkällor p.g.a av stötar och friktionsgnistor uppstå. 

6. Det är användarens ansvar att säkerställa att: 

(a)  Endast lämpliga, godkända kabelinföringsdon, får användas till att ansluta denna utrustning. 
(b)  Endast lämplig, temperaturbeständig kabel får användas.  Kabelinföringshålets temperatur kan överstiga 70°C. 
(c)  Att alla oanvända kabelingångar är pluggade med lämpliga godkända pluggar. 
(d)  Att de gemensamma kraven mellan MLT100 och kärltanken är kompatibla med processmedlen. 
(e)  Att tätheten hos anslutningstätningen är korrekt för det använda tätningsmaterialet. 
(f)  Flottören är skyddad mot deformering och friktion samt elektrostatisk uppladdning på grund av snabba 

flöden av ickeledande material, som kan orsaka gnistor. 

7. Bara skuvar tillhandahållna av tillverkaren får användas till kapslingen. 

8. Tekniska data: 

(a) Ex-kod: II 1/2 G,  II 1/2 D(T85°C) 
EEx d IIC T6 (-40°C ≤ Ta ≤ +75°C)

(b) Elektrisk: Um: +40V, Imax: 25mA, 
(c) Tryck: Får inte överstiga märkdatan på kopplingen/flänsen som monterats. 

9. Monteringsanvisning: 

(a) Kapslingen får inte öppnas i explosionsfarligt område. 
(b) Skiljeväggen kan vara av annat material än rostfritt stål (se konstruktionsmaterial ovan), så därför skall 

produkten inte utsättas för miljöpåkänningar som kan skada skiljeväggen. 
(c) Flottören eller monteringsflänsen kan vara av ett icke-metalliskt material.  Användaren måste kontrollera 

applikationens lämplighet så att antändning inte kan ske genom elektrostatisk urladdning.  Får ej gnuggas 
med en torr duk. 
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E Instrucciones específicas para instalación en zonas peligrosas

Modelos número cubiertos por el certificado: LT***TF*********, LT***TR*********, 
(“*” indica variantes de fabricación, funcionamiento y materiales.)  

Estas instrucciones se aplican para los equipos provistos de certificado número SIRA 03ATEX1190X: 

1. El material puede usarse con polvo inflamable, gas y vapor con los aparatos IIA, IIB & IIC y con 
temperaturas de clase T1, T2, T3, T4, T5 y T6.                                                                                          
Nota: El depósito podría hallarse en un punto alto del proceso o a temperatura ambiente. 

2. La instalación debe ser llevada a cabo según las normas aplicables por personal adecuado. 

3. La inspección y el mantenimiento de este equipo debe hacerse por personal entrenado convenientemente, y 
según los códigos aplicables en la práctica.  Unicamente repuestos originales provistos por el fabricante o 
agente registrado pueden ser utilizados.  

4. No se permite mantenimiento o reparación de receptáculo a prueba de incendios. 

5. La certificación de este equipo abarca los materiales empleados en su construcción: 

Piezas mojadas (Pared separadora): Acero inoxidable tipo 316 ó Hastelloy ó Monel ó Inconel ó Incoloy 

No mojado: Hierro fundido ó Aleación de Aluminio 

Si el equipo está en contacto con sustancias agresivas, es responsabilidad del usuario el tomar las 
precauciones necesarias para prevenir que el equipo se vea afectado, y debe asegurarse que el tipo de 
protección no quede dañada. 

Sustancias agresivas: - p.ej. líquidos o gases ácidos que pueden atacar metales, o disolventes que 
pueden afectar materiales poliméricos. 

Precauciones aconsejables: - p.ej. comprobaciones regulares como parte de inspecciones rutinarias ó 
aplicando materiales que resistan a los agentes químicos. 

Nota: la aleación de metal utilizada para el material del receptáculo puede estar en la superficie accesible 
de este equipo; en caso de algún accidente raro, podrían existir fuentes de ignición como resultado de las 
chispas de impacto y fricción. 

6. Es responsabilidad del usuario asegurar: 

(a)  Que solo dispositivos de entrada de cable certificados serán utilizados al conectar este equipo. 
(b)  Que se utiliza cable de régimen de temperatura apropiado.  La temperatura de entrada de cable podrá 

exceder los 70°C. 
(c)  Cualquier entrada de cables sin utilizar deberá sellarse con los correspondientes tapones certificados. 
(d)  Que los requisitos de la junta entre el MLT100 y el tanque sean compatibles con el proceso mediático. 
(e)  Que la estanqueidad de la junta es la correcta para el material de junta empleado. 
(f)  El flotador está protegido contra choque y/o fricción, y contra carga electroestática procedente del rápido 

fluido de líquidos no conductores que podrían generar la ignición. 

7. Solamente tornillos y accesorios suministrados por el fabricante pueden montarse en la caja. 

8. Datos Técnicos: 

(a) Código: II 1/2 G,  II 1/2 D(T85°C) 
EEx d IIC T6 (-40°C ≤ Ta ≤ +75°C)

(b) Eléctricos: Um: +40V, Imax: 25mA, 
(c) Presión: No debe exceder el régimen de trabajo del acoplamiento/pestaña instalada.. 

9. Condiciones especiales para uso seguro: 

(a) No se debe abrir el receptáculo cuando este presente una atmósfera inflamable, incluso cuando el 
equipo haya sido aislado eléctricamente. 

(b) La pared separadora puede no ser de acero (ver los materiales de construcción arriba), por lo tanto el 
producto no estará sujeto a las adversidades ambientales que pudiesen afectar la pared separadora. 

(c) El flotador o la pestaña superior podrían no ser de metal. El usuario debe asegurarse de la conveniencia 
de utilizar tal recurso y contra la posible ignición por carga electroestática.  No frotar con trapo. 



IP2020/SI Exd Page 11



IP2020/SI Exd Page 12 

NL Specifieke instructies voor installaties in gevaarlijke omgevingen

Modelnummers vallend onder: LT***TF*********, LT***TR********* 
(“*” geeft de verschillen/mogelijkheden in constructie, functie en materiaal aan.)  

De volgende instructies gelden voor de MLT100 behorende bij certificaatnummer SIRA 03ATEX1190X: 

1. De apparatuur kan worden gebruikt met ontvlambare stof, gassen en dampen met apparaatgroepen IIA, IIB 
& IIC en met temperatuurklassen T1, T2, T3, T4, T5 & T6.                                                                           
Pas op: de kast kan zo heet worden als de hoogste van de proces- en de omgevingstemperatuur. 

2. Installatie dient te geschieden in overeenstemming met de opgelegde richtlijn en door goed opgeleid personeel. 

3. Inspectie en onderhoud van deze apparatuur dient te worden uitgevoerd door goed opgeleid personeel, in 
overeenstemming met de reglementen die van toepassing zijn.  Er mogen alleen goedgekeurde 
reserveonderdelen worden gebruikt, geleverd door de fabrikant of een erkende vertegenwoordiger.  

4. Vedligeholdelse eller reparation af den flammesikrede indkapsling er ikke tilladt. 

5. De certificatie van deze apparaten is gebaseerd op hun vervaardiging uit de volgende materialen: 

Natte onderdelen (Scheidingsmuur): Roestvrij staal type 316 of Hastelloy of Monel of Inconel of Incoloy 

Niet nat: Gietijzer of Aluminiumlegering 

Wanneer de mogelijkheid bestaat dat de apparatuur met agressieve stoffen in aanraking komt, is de 
gebruiker verantwoordelijk voor het treffen van passende voorzorgsmaatregelen, om te voorkomen dat het 
apparaat en de getroffen beschermingsmaatregelen nadelig worden beïnvloed. 

Agressieve stoffen: - bijv. zure vloeistoffen of gassen die metaal kunnen aantasten, of oplossingen die 
polymere materialen kunnen aantasten. 

Passende voorzorgsmaatregelen: - bijv. regelmatig uitgevoerde controles in het kader van routine-
inspecties, of nagaan of in de materiaalspecificaties wordt aangegeven 
dat het materiaal bestand is tegen bepaalde chemicaliën. 

Opm.: het allooi dat in de kast is verwerkt kan zich aan het toegankelijke oppervlak van deze apparatuur 
bevinden; bij eventuele ongevallen kunnen door impact of wrijving ontvlammingen of vonken ontstaan. 

6. Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de gebruiker, te zorgen: 

(a)  Deze apparatuur mag alleen worden aangesloten met geschikte gecertificeerde stekkers en aansluitingen. 
(b)  Ook dienen geschikte temperatuurbestendige kabels worden gebruikt.  De kabelinvoertemperatuur kan 

meer dan 70°C bedragen. 
(c)  Dat elke ongebruikte kabelingang wordt gedicht met aangepast gecertifieerde afsluitstoppen. 
(d)  Dat de verbinding tussen de MLT100 en de tank compatibel is met de procesmedia. 
(e)  Dat de stevigheid van de verbinding correct is. 
(f)  De vlotter wordt beschermd tegen impact, frictie en de vorming van statische elektriciteit door 

snelstromende niet-geleidende vloeistoffen, daar deze een ontstekingsbron kunnen vormen. 

7. Enkel schroeven en koppelingen geleverd door de producent kunnen worden aangebracht op de behuizing. 

8. Technische gegevens: 

(a) Codering: II 1/2 G,  II 1/2 D(T85°C) 
EEx d IIC T6 (-40°C ≤ Ta ≤ +75°C)

(b) Electrisch: Um: +40V, Imax: 25mA, 
(c) Druk: Mag de toegestane waarde van de aangebrachte koppeling/flens niet overstijgen. 

9. Bijzondere voorwaarden voor veilig gebruik: 

(a) De kast mag niet worden geopend wanneer een ontvlambare sfeer aanwezig is, zelfs niet indien de 
apparatuur elektrisch geïsoleerd is. 

(b) De scheidingsmuur mag niet van roestvrijstaal zijn gemaakt (zie de bovenstaande bouwmaterialen). 
Daarom mag het product niet blootgesteld worden aan een omgeving die een negatief effect op de 
scheidingsmuur heeft. 

(c) De vlotter of de montageflens mag van een niet-metalen materiaal zijn gemaakt. De gebruiker moet 
ervoor zorgen dat het materiaal geschikt is voor de beoogde toepassing en niet kan ontsteken indien het 
elektrostatisch geladen is.  Niet met een droge doek afwrijven. 
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IT Istruzioni Specifiche per le installazioni in area pericolosa

Numeri di Modello applicabili: LT***TF*********, LT***TR********* 
("*" identifica diverse opzioni relative alla costruzione, alla funzione ed ai materiali).  
Le istruzioni che seguono sono applicabili alle apparecchiature che posseggono la certificazione SIRA numero 
SIRA 03ATEX1190X: 

1. L'apparecchio può essere usato in presenza di polveri infiammabili, gas e vapori con gruppi di apparati IIA, 
IIB & IIC e con classi di temperature  T1, T2, T3, T4, T5 & T6.                                                              
Avviso: L'involucro può raggiungere la maggiore tra la temperatura ambiente o di processo. 

2. L'installazione dovrà essere eseguita in accordo alla normative applicabili e da personale opportunamente addestrato. 

3. Il controllo e la manutenzione di questa apparecchiatura deve essere eseguite secondo le normative 
applicabili e da personale adeguatamente preparato.  Si possono usare solo pezzi di ricambio approvati e 
forniti dal produttore o da un agente di vendita riconosciuto. 

4. Non sono permessi lavori di manutenzione o riparazioni al contenitore antifiamma. 

5. Il certificato è stato rilasciato per le apparecchiature costruite con i seguenti materiali: 

Parti bagnate (Parete divisoria): Acciaio inossidabile Tipo 316 o Hastelloy o Monel o Inconel o Incoloy 

Non Bagnato: Ghisa o Lega di Alluminio 

Se sussiste la possibilità che l’apparecchiatura possa venire a contatto con sostanza aggressive, è 
responsabilità dell’utilizzatore prendere le necessarie precauzioni per prevenire eventuali danni e assicurare 
che il grado di protezione non venga compromesso. 

Sostanze aggressive: - es. Acidi, liquidi o gassosi, che possono attaccare I metalli, o solventi che 
potrebbero intaccare i materiali polimerici. 

Precauzioni applicabili: - es. Controllare le apparecchiature con una scadenza regolare e pianificata, 
oppure assicurarsi che I materiali, con cui è costruita l’apparecchiatura, siano 
specificatamente compatibili con le sostanze chimiche presenti. 

Avviso: Il contenitore è fatto di una lega metallica che  potrebbe essere situata in una superficie 
dell'attrezzatura a cui si ha accesso. Raramente si verificano incidenti, tuttavia si potrebbero creare sorgenti 
d'accensione causate dall'impatto e dalle scintille prodotte dalla frizione. 

6. E’ responsabilità dell’utilizzatore assicurare: 
(a)  Quando l'attrezzaura viene collegata, si devono usare solo dispositivi per entrata di cavi che sono stati 

dovutamente convalidati. 
(b)  Si deve usare solo cavo che è idoneo a queste temperature.  La temperatura del cavo d'entrata può 

superare 70ºC. 
(c)  Gli ingressi cavi non usati devono essere sigillati con tappi di chiusura certificati.. 
(d) Che le caratteristiche del giunto tra l' MLT100 e il serbatoio del contenitore siano compatibili con i mezzi 

di processo. 
(e)  Che la tenuta dell’accoppiamento meccanico sia quella appropriata in funzione del materiale impiegato. 
(f)  Il galleggiante e' protetto da impatto, frizione o accumulo di elettricità statica generata dal flusso di liquidi 

isolanti che potrebbero generare una sorgente di ignizione. 

7. Al contenitore possono essere fissate solo viti e accessori forniti dal costruttore. 

8. Dati Tecnici: 
(a) Codifica: II 1/2 G,  II 1/2 D(T85°C) 

EEx d IIC T6 (-40°C ≤ Ta ≤ +75°C)
(b) Elettrico: Um: +40V, Imax: 25mA, 
(c) Pressione: Non deve superare dell'agganciamento/flangia installata. 

9. Circostanze speciali per usare in un senso sicuro: 
(a) Il contenitore non deve essere aperto quando è presente un'atmosfera infiammabile anche se 

l'attrezzatura è stata isolata meccanicamente. 
(b) La parete divisoria potrebbe non essere di acciaio inossidabile (v. sopra, materiali da costruzione), e 

pertanto il prodotto non deve essere soggetto a sollecitazioni ambientali che potrebbero avere 
conseguenze negative sulla parete divisoria. 

(c) Il galleggiante o la flangia di supporto possono essere di materiale non metallico.  Bisogna quindi 
assicurarsi che siano idonei all'applicazione e non siano capaci di ignizione dovuta a caricamento 
elettrostatico.  Non strofinare con un panno asciutto. 
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FIN Erityisohjeet asennuksiin vaarallisilla alueilla

Sisältää seuraavat mallinumerot: LT***TF*********, LT***TR********* 
('*' tarkoittaa rakennus-, toiminta- ja materiaalivaihtoehtoja.)  

Seuraavat ohjeet koskevat MLT100 -nestetasokytkintä, jolla on sertifikaattinumero SIRA 03ATEX1190X: 

1. Laitetta saa käyttää tulenarkojen pölyjen, kaasujen ja höyryjen kanssa laiteluokissa IIA, IIB ja IIC sekä 
lämpötilaluokissa T1, T2, T3, T4, T5 ja T6. 
Huomio: Suljennus saattaa olla prosessia korkeammassa tai huoneenlämpötilassa. 

2. Asennuksen tulee suorittaa ohjeiden mukaisesti tehtävään koulutettu henkilö. 

3. Tämän laitteen tarkastukset ja huollot saa suorittaa vain asianmukaisesti koulutettu henkilöstö soveltuvien 
menettelysääntöjen mukaisesti.  Pitää käyttää ainoastaan varaosia, jotka ovat alkuperäisin valmistajalta tai 
hyväksytyltä jälleenmyyjältä. 

4. Tulenkestävän suojuksen ylläpito tai korjaus ei ole sallittu. 

5. Tämän laitteen sertifikaatio perustuu seuraaviin sen rakenteeseen käytettyihin materiaaleihin: 

Kastetut osat (Jakoseinämä): Ruostumaton teräs 316 tyyppi tai Hastelloy tai Monel tai Inkonelli tai Incoloy 

Ei-märät: Valurauta tai Alumiinilejeerinki 

Jos on todennäköistä, että laite tulee kosketuksiin aggressiivisten aineiden kanssa, käyttäjällä on vastuu 
ryhtyä sopiviin varotoimiin, jotka estävät laitetta vahingoittavat vaikutukset ja varmistavat, että sen 
suojauskyky ei heikkene. 

Aggressiiviset aineet: - esim. happonesteet tai -kaasut, jotka voivat syövyttää metalleja, tai liuotteet, 
jotka voivat vaikuttaa polymeerimateriaaleihin. 

Sopivat varotoimet: - esim. säännölliset rutiinitarkastukset tai sen toteaminen MDS-
materiaalitiedoista, että laite kestää tiettyjä kemikaaleja. 

Huomio: Metallimuotti jota on käytetty suojamateriallissa saattaa olla laitteen pinnassa; harvinaisen 
onnettomuuden sattuessa, paineet kytkinlähteessä saattavat aiheuttaa kipinää. 

6. Käyttäjä on vastuussa sen varmistamisesta: 

(a)  Ainoastaan tarkistetut kaapeliasennuslaitteet tulee käyttää laitetta yhdistäessä. 
(b)  Jotta sopiva läpötilailsta kaapelia käytetään.  Kaapelin sisäälaittolämpötila saa ylittää 70°C. 
(c)  Mahdolliset käyttämättömät kaapelinsisäänkäynnit on suljettu tarkistetuilla pysähdystulpilla. 
(d)  Prosessipinnan tulee olla yhteensopivia MLT100:n ja astiatankin kanssa. 
(e)  Että liitoksen kireys on oikea käytetylle liitosmateriaalille. 
(f)  Kammio on suojattu tärähdykseltä tai kitkalta tai staattiselta sähkökerrostumalta, jotka syntyvät nopeasti 

virtaavista johtamattomista nesteiltä ja jotka saattavat aiheuttaa kipinänlähteen. 

7. Ainoastaan valmistajan tekemät ruuvit ja asenteet tulee liittää rakenteeseen. 

8. Tekniset tiedot: 
(a) Koodit: II 1/2 G,  II 1/2 D(T85°C) 

EEx d IIC T6 (-40°C ≤ Ta ≤ +75°C)

(b) Sähköinen: Um: +40V, Imax: 25mA, 
(c) Paine: Ei saa ylittää parituslaipan sallittua rajaa. 

9. Turvallisen käytön erikoisehdot: 

(a) Suojaa ei saa avata kun paloarassa ilmapiirissä, jopa silloinkin kun laite on elektronisesti eristetty. 
(b) Jakoseinämä ei saa olla tehty ruostumattomasta teräksestä (tarkista valmistusmateriaalit yllä), joten 

tuote ei saa olla ympäristöuhkien alaisena jotka saattaisivat vastakkaisesti vaikuttaa jakoseinämään. 
(c) Kellukko tai kiinnityslaippa saa olla muuta kuin metallia. Käyttäjän tulee varmistaa että sovellutus on 

sopiva eikä aiheuta kipinää elektrostaattisen jännitteen takia.  Älä hankaa kuivalla rätillä. 
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GR Ειδικες οδηγιες για εγκαταστασεις σε επικινδυνες περιοχες

Ισχυει για μοντελλα: LT***TF*********, LT***TR********* (``*`` υποδεικνυει επιλογες στην οικοδομηση λειτουργια και υλικα.)
Οι ακολουθες οδηγιες ισχυουν για συσκευες με τον αριθμο πιστοποιητικου SIRA 03ATEX1190X: 

1. ,  IIA, 
IIB & IIC 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 & 6.                                                      

: To 
.

2. Η εγκατασταση πρεπει να διεξαχθει συμφωνα με τους ισχυοντες κανονες απο ειδικα εκπαιδευμενο προσωπικο.

3.
, .

.

4. .

5.
:

 ( ):  316 type  Hastelloy ( )  Monel 
( )

:

,
,

, .

: - . . ,
.

: - . .
.

:
.

6. :
(a) .
(b) .

 70°C.
(c) .
(d)  MLT 100 

.
(e) .
(f) , -

 , .

7. .

8. Τεχνικα στοιχεια:
(a) : II 1/2 G,  II 1/2 D(T85°C) 

EEx d IIC T6 (-40°C ≤ Ta ≤ +75°C)

(b) : Um: +40V, Imax: 25mA, 
(c) : / .

9. :
(a) ,

.
(b) , (

),
.

(c) .

. .
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DK Instruktioner for installationer i risikoområder

Gældende for følgende typer: LT***TF*********, LT***TR********* 
(”*” angiver optioner i konstruktion, funktion og materialer.)  

Følgende instruktioner er gældende for udstyr, der er omfattet af certifika SIRA 03ATEX1190X: 

1. Udstyret kan bruges med antœndeligt støv, gasser og dampe med instumentgrupperne IIA, IIB & IIC og med 
temperaturklasserne T1, T2, T3, T4, T5 & T6.                                                                                   
Bemærk: Indkapslingens temperatur kan være enten rumtemperatur eller højere. 

2. Installation skal udføres af trænet personale i henhold til gældende regler og praksis. 

3. Inspektion og vedligeholdelse udføres af trænet personale i henhold til gældende regler og praksis.  Brug 
kun godkendte reservedele leveret fra frabrikant eller forhandler..  

4. Vedligeholdelse eller reparation af den flammesikrede indkapsling er ikke tilladt. 

5. Certificeringen af dette udstyr er baseret på følgende konstruktionsmaterialer: 

Våde dele (Skillevæg): Rustfrit stål 316 Type eller Hastelloy eller Monel eller Inconel eller Incoloy 

Ikke-våde: Støbejern eller Aluminiumlegering 

Hvis det er sandsynligt, at udstyret kommer i kontakt med aggressive substanser, så er det brugers ansvar at 
træffe de fornødne foranstaltninger, således at skader undgås, og det sikres, at beskyttelsen ikke bringes i fare. 

Aggressive substanser: - så som syreholdige væsker eller gasser, der kan angribe metaller eller 
opløsningsmidler, der kan påvirke polymer materialer. 

Foranstaltninger: - så som check med passende mellemrum som en del af rutineinspektionen eller 
fastslå ved hjælp af materiale datablad, at det er modstandsdygtig over for de 
specifikke kemikalier. 

Bemærk: Metallegeringen der bruges i indkapslingens materiale kan være på udstyrets tilgængelige 
overflade.  I tilfælde af eventuelle ulykker, kan antændelseskilder på grund af slag og friktion opstå. 

6. Det er brugers ansvar at sikre: 

(a)  At kun passende certificerede kabelisættelsesanordninger bruges når dette udstyr tilsluttes. 
(b)  At et passende temperaturmærket kabel bruges.  Kablets indgangstemperatur kan overskride 70°C. 
(c)  At alle ubrugte kabel indgange er behørigt afblændede med egnede blindpropper. 
(d)  At de fælles betingelses krav mellem MTL100 og beholder er forenelig med fremgangs metoden. 
(e)  At de fælles tætheder er korrekte for de anvendte materialer. 
(f)  Flydelegemet er beskyttet mod stød og friktion og mod opbygning af statisk elektricitet fra hurtigtflydende 

ikke-ledende vœsker, der ville kunne skabe en antœndelseskilde. 

7. Kun skruer og fitting der er leveret af leverandøren må sættes på huset. 

8. Tekniske data: 

(a) Kode: II 1/2 G,  II 1/2 D(T85°C) 
EEx d IIC T6 (-40°C ≤ Ta ≤ +75°C)

(b) Elektrisk: Um: +40V, Imax: 25mA, 

(c) Tryk: Må ikke overskride den monteredes kobling/flanges klasse. 

9. Specielle betingelser for brug i risikoområde: 

(a) Indkapslingen må ikke åbnes ved tilstedeværelse af brandfarlig luft, også selv om udstyret er elektrisk 
isoleret. 

(b) Da produktet ikke skal udsættes for stærk miljømæssig påvirkning, må skillevæggen ikke være af rustfrit 
stål (Se ovennævnte konstruktions matrialer). 

(c) Svømmeren eller den fremstående monterings kant skal ikke være af metal. Brugeren må sikre at der 
ikke opstår gnistfare fra statisk elektrictet.  Må ikke gnubbes med tør klud. 
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PL Instrukcja instalacji w strefach zagro onych wybuchem

Symbol przyrz du: LT***TF*********, LT***TR*********, („**” oznacza wybran  opcj  wykonania przyrz du.)
Niniejsze zalecenia dotycz  przyrz dów MLT100 obj tych certyfikatem SSIRA 03ATEX1190X: 

1. Wyposarzenie mo e by  u ywane z atwopalnymi py ami, gazami i oparami z aparatur  gupy IIA, IIB i IIC 
oraz z klas  temperatury T1, T2, T3, T4, T5 i T6.                                                                                   
Notatka: Obudowa mo e by  w wysokich temperaturach procesowych lub w temperaturze otoczenia. 

2. Instalacji przyrz du nale y dokona  zgodnie z ogólnymi zasadami bezpiecze stwa.  Instalacji powinien 
dokonywa  wykwalifikowany personel techniczny. 

3. Obs ugi i przegl dów nale y dokona  zgodnie z ogólnymi zasadami bezpiecze stwa. Instalacji powinien 
dokonywa  wykwalifikowany personel techniczny.  Stosowa  wy cznie atestowane cz ci zamienne, 
dostarczone p. producenta lub autoryzowanego przedstawiciela. 

4. Nie zezwala siê na obs³ugê konserwacyjn¹ lub naprawê os³ony ognioszczelnej. 

5. Certyfikat wydany dla przyrz du wykonanego z nast puj cych materia ów: 

Czêœci zwil¿ane (Przegroda): Stal nierdzewna Typu 316 lub Stop kwasoodporny (Ni-Mo-Fe) lub Stop 
Monela lub Inkonel (stop aroodporny) lub Incoloy 

Nie podlegaj¹cy zwil¿aniu: eliwo lub Stop aluminium 

W przypadku gdy przyrz d pracuj cy w strefie zagro onej wybuchem mo e mie  kontakt z substancjami 
agresywnymi, do obowi zków u ytkownika nale y zapewnienie odpowiedniej ochrony przyrz du – mo liwe 
rozszczelnienie obudowy mo e mie  wp yw na bezpiecze stwo.

Substancje agresywne: - wszystkie substancje mog ce doprowadzi  do uszkodzenia metalowych cz ci
czujnika lub obudowy elektroniki. 

Odpowiednia ochrona: - regularna kontrola przyrz du oraz sprawdzenie odporno ci chemicznej 
materia ów u ytych w konstrukcji przyrz du wzgl dem rodowiska pracy. 

Uwaga: Stop u¿yty do budowy os³ony mo¿e znajdowaæ siê przy dostêpnej powierzchni urz¹dzenia; w razie 
rzadkich przypadków, si³a uderzenia i iskry wywo³ane tarciem mog¹ doprowadziæ do wyst¹pienia Ÿróde³ zap³onu. 

6. Obowi zkiem u ytkownika jest: 

(aa)  Jedynie odpowiednio zatwierdzone wloty kablowe mog¹ byæ u¿yte przy pod³¹czeniu urz¹dzenia. 
(bb)  Odpowiedni kabel u¿yty jest do okreœlonej temperatury.  Temperatura wlotu kablowego mo¿e 

przekroczyæ 70°C. 
(cc)  Ka de nie u ywane wej cie kablowe jest uszczelnione odpowiednio certyfikowanym zaporowym 

przy czem.
(dd)  Czy wymogi z cza mi dzy MLT100 a zbiornikiem s  w a ciwe dla zastosowanych czynników. 
(ee)  Dobranie momentu dokr cenia w a ciwego dla zastosowanych materia ów i rodzaju po cze .
(ff)  The float is protected from impact or friction, or electrostatic charging from fast flowing non-conductive 

fluids, that could generate an ignition source. 

7. Tylko ruby i wyposa enie (armatura) dostarczona przez producenta mo e by  do czona do obudowy. 

8. Dane techniczne: 

(aa) Oznaczenie: II 1/2 G,  II 1/2 D(T85°C) 
EEx d IIC T6 (-40°C ≤ Ta ≤ +75°C)

(bb) Elektryczny: Um: +40V, Imax: 25mA, 
(cc) Ciœnienie: Nie mo¿e przekroczyæ okreœlonej wartoœci zainstalowanej z³¹czki nakrêtnej/ko³nie¿a. 

9. Specjalne wymagania odno nie bezpiecze stwa: 

(aa) Os³ona nie mo¿e byæ otwarta gdzie wystêpuje ³atwopalna atmosfera, nawet gdy urz¹dzenie jest 
elektrycznie odizolowane. 

(bb) Przegroda mo e nie by  wykonana ze stali nierdzewnej (zob. powy ej materia y konstrukcyjne), dlatego 
te  produkt nie powinien by  nara any na dzia anie czynników zewn trznych mog cych uszkodzi
przegrod .

(cc) P ywak i ko nierz monta owy mog  by  wykonane z materia u innego ni  metal. U ytkownik winien 
upewni  si  co do przydatno ci do danego zastosowania, tj. odporno ci na wy adowania wywo ane 
przez adunki elektrostatyczne.  Nie wyciera  such cierk .
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PT Instruções específicas para áreas perigosas 

Números dos modelos cobertos: LT***TF*********, LT***TR********* ('*' indica opções em construção, função e materiais.)  
As seguintes instruções se aplicam ao equipamento coberto pelo certificado número SIRA 03ATEX1190X: 

1. O equipamento pode ser usado com pós inflamáveis, gases e vapores com grupos de aparatos IIA, IIB & IIC 
e com classes de temperatura T1, T2, T3, T4, T5 & T6.                                                                             
Nota: O envolvente pode estar mais elevado que o processo ou a temperatura ambiente. 

2. A instalação será executada de acordo com as normas aplicáveis e por pessoal devidamente treinado para 
o efeito. 

3. A inspecção e manutenção deste equipamento deverá ser efectuada por pessoal qualificado de acordo com 
as normas em vigor.  Somente podem ser usadas as partes sobressalentes fornecidas pelo fabricante ou 
um agente aprovado. 

4. Não é permitido nenhum reparo ou manutenção no cercado à prova de fog. 

5. A certificação deste equipamento é garantida pelos materiais usados na sua construção: 

Partes humida (Parede de partição): Aço Tipo 316, ou Hastelloy, ou Monel, ou Inconel (liga à base de níquel) 
ou Incoloy 

Não-humido: Ferro fundido ou Alumínio Alloy 

Se o equipamento eventualmente entrar em contacto com substâncias agressivas então é da 
responsabilidade do utilizador tomar as precauções necessárias para evitar efeitos adversos no 
equipamento assegurando que a protecção não seja comprometida. 

Substâncias agressivas: - ex: líquidos ácidos ou gases que possam atacar os metais, ou solventes que 
afectem materiais poliméricos. 

Precauções: - ex: verificações regulares como parte da rotina de inspecções ou controle pela 
folha de características em como é resistente a químicos específicos. 

Nota: A liga metálica usada para o material do cercado pode estar na superfície acessível desse equipamento; 
no evento de raros acidentes, as fontes de ignição devido a impacto e fricção podem ocorrer faíscas. 

6. É da responsabilidade do utilizador assegurar: 
(a)  Que somente cabos de dispositivos de entrada apropriadamente certificados serão utilizados quando 

ligando esse equipamento. 
(b)  Que cabos com variação de temperaturas apropriadas são usados.  A temperatura do cabo de entrada 

pode exceder 70ºC. 
(c)  Qualquer entrada de cabo não utilizada será selada com terminadores certificados para o efeito. 
(d)  Que os requerimentos da junta entre MLT100 e o tanque são compatíveis com o meio do processo. 
(e)  A forquilha da sonda está sujeita a stress provocado por pequenas vibrações devido à sua função normal. 
(f)  A bóia está protegida contra impacto ou fricção, ou aumento de electricidade estática de fluidos não 

condutivos de circulação rápida, que possam gerar uma fonte de ignição. 

7. Apenas os parafusos e ligadores fornecidos pelo fabricante podem ser usados no envolucro. 

8. Dados técnicos: 
(a) Codificação: II 1/2 G,  II 1/2 D(T85°C) 

EEx d IIC T6 (-40°C ≤ Ta ≤ +75°C)

(b) Electrical: Um: +40V, Imax: 25mA, 

(c) Pressão: Não deve exceder a variação par/flange colocada. 

9. Condições especiais para utilização em segurança: 
(a) O cercado não deve ser aberto quando combustível está presente, mesmo quando o equipamento tenha 

sido isolado eletricamente. 
(b) A parede de partição não pode ser de aço, (veja materiais de contrução acima), portanto, o produto não 

será suujeito a stresses ambientais que poderão afetar adversamente a parede de partição. 
(c) O flutuador ou flande de montagem pode ser de um material não metálico. O usador deve assegurar 

subtabilidade de aplicação e não capacidade de ignição devido a carga eletrostática.  Não esfregue com 
um pano seco. 
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